current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at a rate equal to
the difference between the actuarially determined contribution rate and the member
rate. Based on those assumptions, the fiduciary net position was projected to be
available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members.
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on investments of 7.50% was applied
to all periods of projected benefits to determine the total pension liability.

VILLAGE OF LEMONT, ILLINOIS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
As of and for the year ended April 30, 2018

 71

10. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS (Continued)

 a.  Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (Continued)

  Discount rate sensitivity. The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension

liability/(asset) to changes in the discount rate. The table below presents the pension
liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate of 7.50% as well as what the
net pension liability/(asset) would be if it were to be calculated using a discount rate
that is 1 percentage point lower (6.50%) or 1 percentage point higher (8.50%) than the
current rate:

 1% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate  1% Increase
Total pension liability $  16,336,991  $  14,273,544  $  12,596,675
Plan fiduciary net position 13,055,137  13,055,137  13,055,137
Net pension liability $   3,281,854  $   1,218,407  $   (458,462)

  Changes in net pension liability/(asset). The Village's changes in net pension

liability/(asset) for the calendar year ended December 31, 2017 were as follows:

 Increase (Decrease)
 Total Pension

Liability
(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability/(Asset)

(a) – (b)
Balances at December 31, 2016 $  14,383,209  $  11,770,955  $2,612,254
Service cost 320,718  -  320,718
Interest on total pension liability 1,071,252  -  1,071,252
Differences between expected

and actual experience of the
total pension liability (489,086)  -  (489,086)

Change of assumptions (492,132)  -  (492,132)
Benefit payments, including

refunds of employee
contributions (520,417)  (520,417)  -

Contributions – employer  -  363,864  (363,864)
Contributions – employee  -  128,322  (128,322)
Net investment income -  1,984,910  (1,984,910)
Other (net transfer) -  (672,497)  672,497

Balances at December 31, 2017 $  14,273,544  $  13,055,137  $   1,218,407

VILLAGE OF LEMONT, ILLINOIS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
As of and for the year ended April 30, 2018

 72

10. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS (Continued)

 a.  Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (Continued)

  Pension expense and deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources

related to pensions. For the year ended April 30, 2018, the Village recognized pension
expense of $778,244. The Village reported deferred outflows and inflows of resources
related to pension from the following sources:

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Difference between expected and actual

experience

$39,231  $   460,507

[…]

contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the
difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate.
Based on those assumptions, the Police Pension Plan’s fiduciary net position was
projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan
investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the
total pension liability.

VILLAGE OF LEMONT, ILLINOIS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
As of and for the year ended April 30, 2018

 76

10. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS (Continued)

 b. Police Pension Plan (Continued)

  Discount rate sensitivity.  The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension

liability to changes in the discount rate.  The table below presents the pension liability
calculated using the discount rates of 7.00% for the Police Pension Plan as well as
what the net pension liability would be if it were to be calculated using a discount rate
that is 1 percentage point lower (6.00%) or 1 percentage point higher (8.00%) than the
current rate:

 1% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate  1% Increase

Total pension liability $  28,718,198  $  24,581,550  $  21,268,176
Plan fiduciary net position 17,233,761  17,233,761  17,233,761
Net pension liability $  11,484,437  $   7,347,789  $   4,034,415

  Changes in net pension liability/(asset).  The Village’s changes in net pension

liability/(asset) for the year ended April 30, 2018 was as follows:

 Increase (Decrease)

Total Pension
Liability

(a)

Plan
Fiduciary

Net Position
(b)

Net Pension
Liability/(Asset)

(a) – (b)

Balances at April 30, 2017 $  23,133,202  $  15,603,633  $   7,529,569

Service cost 581,853  -  581,853
Interest on total pension liability 1,594,123  -  1,594,123
Differences between expected

and actual experience of the
total pension liability (7,608)  -  (7,608)

Change of assumptions -  -
Benefit payments, including

refunds of employee
contributions (720,020)  (720,020)  -

Contributions – employer  -  820,377  (820,377)
Contributions – employee  -  247,894  (247,894)
Contributions- other -  59,349  (59,349)
Net investment income -  1,247,292  (1,247,292)
Other -  (24,764)  24,764

Balances at April 30, 2018 $  24,581,550  $  17,233,761  $   7,347,789

VILLAGE OF LEMONT, ILLINOIS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
As of and for the year ended April 30, 2018

 77

10. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS (Continued)

 b. Police Pension Plan (Continued)

  Pension expense and deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources

related to pensions.  For the year ended April 30, 2018, the Village recognized
pension expense of $911,174. The Village reported deferred outflows and inflows of
resources related to pension from the following sources:

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Difference between expected and actual

experience $   -  $   215,091
Assumption changes 634,291  243,757